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 NOVEMBER, 2019

FOUR-LANING OF HIGHWAYS

916.  SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

                                                 सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken any step towards four-laning of Kanpur-Bilhaur-Kannauj

–Etah-Bewar-Aligarh-Bulandshahr-Ghaziabad –Delhi G.T. road;

(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof; and

(c) the funds spent on the maintenance and repair of the said stretch during each of the last three

years?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) & (b) Yes Sir. The details of the project along with their present status are as below:

Sr.

No.

Project Name Length Progress (in %) Remarks

1 4/6 laning of Aligarh-

Bhadwas Section of NH-91

(Pkg.-I)

45.83 Km


3.99 Under

implementation

2 4/6 laning of Aligarh-

Bhadwas Section of NH-91

(Pkg.-II)

45.164 Km


23.5 -do-

3 4/6 laning of Aligarh-

Bhadwas Section of NH-91

(Pkg.-III)

61.211 Km


17.3 -do-

4 4/6 laning of Naviganj –

Mitrasen section of NH-

91(Pkg.-IV)

67.00 Km NA At Tender Stage

5 4/6 laning of Mitrasen –

Kanpur section of NH-

91 (Pkg.-V)

58.00 Km NA At Tender Stage

6 4laning of Ghaziabad-

Aligarh Section of NH-91

126.30 Km 99.00 Substantially

completed,


(c) Ghaziabad –Aligarh section of National Highway (NH) has been developed on Design,

Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer (DBFOT) mode and maintenance of the stretch is the responsibility of Concessionaire at his own cost. However, funds spent on maintenance and

repair of Aligarh –Kanpur Section of NH  during 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 is Rs. 1.73

crore, Rs. 8.28 crore and Rs. Nil respectively.

*****

